
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

14 November 2019 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday, 22 November 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 4 Added Members) 
 
Councillors R J Kendrick (Chairman), A P Maughan (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, 
Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, R L Foulkes, C Matthews, S R Parkin, M A Whittington, 
L Wootten and R Wootten 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson and Mr S C Rudman 
 
Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Miss A E I Sayer 
 

Public Document Pack





CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence / Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18 October 2019  
 

5 - 14 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Adult Care, Health and Children's Services and Chief Officers  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5  Progress Report on Transitions Scrutiny Review 
Recommendations  
(To receive a joint report from Justin Hackney, Assistant Director 
for Specialist Adult Services and Sheridan Dodsworth, Head of 
Special Educational Needs and Disability, which provides the 
Committee with an update on the progress made on the 
recommendations from the Transitions Scrutiny Review Final 
Report – April 2019)    
 

15 - 26 

6  Child in Employment and Entertainment Prosecution Policy  
(To receive a report from Jill Chandair-Nair, Inclusion and 
Attendance Manager, which provides an update to the Committee 
on the work being carried out by the Inclusion and Attendance 
Team; and the strategies used to enforce the relevant laws 
around children working and performing) 
 

27 - 40 

7  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
which provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider 
and comment on its work programme for the coming months) 
 

41 - 44 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552104 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 18 OCTOBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A P Maughan (Vice-Chairman), M T Fido, R L Foulkes, C Matthews, 
S R Parkin, M A Whittington, L Wootten, R Wootten and S P Roe. 
 
Added Members 
 
Parent Governor Representative: Miss A E I Sayer. 
 
Councillor: D Brailsford  (Executive Support Councillor for Children's Services) was 
also in attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Michelle Andrews (Head of Early Years), Matthew Clayton (Admissions and 
Education Provision Manager), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
Roz Cordy (Interim Assistant Director of Safeguarding), Sheridan Dodsworth (Head 
of SEND), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Jo Kavanagh (Assistant Director 
Early Help), Dave Pennington (Service Manager Property Development), Heather 
Sandy (Interim Director of Education), Martin Smith (Interim Assistant Director of 
Education), Viki Thomas (Principal Advisor Early Education and Childcare) and 
Carolyn Knight (Quality and Standards Manager). 
 
26     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Mr S C 
Rudman (Church Representative) and Mrs P J Barnett (Parent Governor 
Representative). 
 
It was noted that the Head of Paid Service, having received notice under Regulation 
13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
appointed Councillor S R Roe to replace Councillor Mrs W Bowkett for this meeting 
only. 
 
An apology was also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive 
Councillor Adult Care, Health and Children's Services). 
 
27     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
Councillor A P Maughan wished it to be noted that in relation to agenda item seven – 
Update on the Building Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy, that the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2019 
 
schools mentioned in the report were clients of the Accountancy firm he was an 
employee of. 
 
Councillor M A Whittington also wished it to be noted that he had an adopted son 
who was in receipt of services from Barnardo's.   
 
28     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 6 September 2019 be agreed and signed by the Vice-
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
29     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND CHIEF 
OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Support Councillor for Children's Services welcomed the newly 
appointed Vice-Chairman to his first meeting in the role. 
 
30     CHILDREN'S SERVICES INSPECTION BY OFSTED - REPORT AND 

ACTION PLAN 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report from the Roz Cordy, Interim Ass
[...]
was given that complaints could be made 
on-line via the web, or by telephone, or by letter.  The Committee was advised 
that every complaint was responded to; and that a statutory process was 
followed.  The Committee noted that the Complaints Manager was positioned 
within the Customer Services Team; 

 Confirmation was given that complaints just related to social care.  
Reassurance was given that complaints were investigated; and officers were 
spoken to accordingly; 

 Looked After Children Complaints – The Committee was advised that there 
were no young people persistently making complaints.  If a LAC made a 
complaint; processes were in place and the young person had access to the 
advocacy service; 

 The need to ensure that learning was gained when mistakes were made.  
Reassurance was given that this was the case; 

 Confirmation was given that any complaints made concerning Barnardo's 
would be picked up through contract management; and 

 Corporate Risk Assessment for Social Workers – The Committee was advised 
that processes were in place to protect social workers; with telephone calls to 

Page 13



10 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 OCTOBER 2019 
 

practice supervisors; and each social worker was equipped with a personal 
alarm. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Annual Report of Complaints for Children's Services be received and 
that the priorities for 2019/20 be endorsed. 

 
35     CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to comment on the 
content of its work programme, to ensure that its scrutiny activity was focussed where 
it could be of greatest benefit. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that there was one amendment to 
the work programme presented.  The Special Education Needs and Disability 
Transport would not be considered by the Committee now on 22 November 2019, as 
the issues relating to this item were wider than the scope of the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work programme 
presented be agreed with the addition of the amendment detailed above. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm 

Page 14



 

 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Justin Hackney, Assistant Director - Specialist 
Adult Services and Safeguarding 

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 November 2019 

Subject: 
Progress Report on Transitions Scrutiny Review 
Recommendations  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update on the 
recommendations made within the Transitions Scrutiny Review final report in 
April 2019. 
 
A review of the individual experiences of young people with Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) transitioning into Adult Services was undertaken 
by the Transitions Scrutiny Panel. Three key recommendations were presented 
and instructions were given to Local Authority (LA) Officers to respond to these 
recommendations in order to improve the already good practices currently in 
place.  
 
The Transitions Scrutiny Panel identified the need to undertake improvements 
in the following areas of transition:  
 

1. Information and advice through the Local Offer,  
2. Improve Health Outcomes, and 
3. Review Pathway Plans for Care Leavers. 

 
Each recommendation has been allocated to the relevant service area to 
progress and this report provides an update on activity to date.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is requested to review the 
progress made against the recommendations and to make comment.  

 

 
1. Background 
 
Establishment of the Scrutiny Panel 
 
On 29 March 2018, the County Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board approved a scrutiny review to give consideration to the individual 
experiences of those young people with more 
[...]
ice Local Offer 
 
The need to develop, promote and deliver consistent and clear communications 
through greater promotion of the Local Offer has been identified as a key priority 
following the LA's self-assessment in readiness for the Local Area SEND 
Inspection and in the final report produced by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission, in addition to the Transitions Scrutiny Review.  
 
A range of actions have been undertaken to actively promote the Local Offer and 
ensure all information is clear, concise and accessible. A working group led by 
Caroline Jackson, Commissioning Manager – Performance Services has been 
established and a Project Plan developed to oversee the tasks relating to this 
recommendation.  
 
To ensure the Local Offer is designed to meet the needs of all service users, 
engagement activities have been undertaken with families, service user groups 
and schools. These engagement activities have provided useful feedback 
regarding content and accessibility and suggestions on how to make the site more 
informative. 
 
This working group has overseen the review of all Local Offer content and structure 
which concluded the need to refresh existing SEND information and layout to 
ensure it was streamlined and accessible. A new navigation system has been put 
in place to improve the service user experience and a new pathway and content 
specifically for transitions has been implemented. The Local Offer booklet and the 
Moving On brochure have both been reviewed and refreshed, with the latter being 
available both online and in print.  
 

Page 18



 

Promotional events have also been held with parent groups, schools and other key 
professionals and further promotion of the Local Offer is planned. 
 
The working group is also overseeing the mapping and review of individual pages 
within the Local Offer to ensure any link errors are rectified and content is 
appropriately targeted. This task will have been completed by January 2020.  
 
It is projected that this working group will have completed all tasks relating to the 
recommendation by 31 March 2020. 
 
Recommendation 2 – Improved Health Outcomes 
 
As it is acknowledged that health outcomes for children and young people are not 
always clear in statutory plans, there is a need to address this to ensure their 
health needs are not overlooked. The SEND Steering Group and SEND Health 
Committee have accepted responsibility for this recommendation and are 
overseeing the required changes. Organisational Leads from LCC and the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG) have been identified to take responsibility for 
implementing the changes.  
 
Work to address this recommendation is underway and a range of actions 
undertaken to ensure that children and young people with SEND achieve their 
health outcomes.  
 
The Designated Clinical Officer (DCO) for SEND, employed by the CCG, has 
appointed an Associate DCO who will have responsibility for reviewing clinical 
report writing in order to improve quality of reports and provide clarity on health 
needs and health outcomes. 
 
An independent audit of the health elements of EHC Plans has been completed 
and the final report is due to go to the SEND Health Committee. This provides 
useful evidence of where and how improvements can be made to support clinicians 
to provide reports that are outcome focused.   
 
The use of the electronic Hub for all EHC needs assessments and Annual Reviews 
continues to progress; this will provide a clear report/assessment format for all 
contributors to the needs assessment and review. This is likely to be implemented 
in September 2020 following an initial pilot. 
 
It is projected that the tasks relating to this recommendation will be completed by 
September 2020.  
 
Recommendation 3 – Pathway Plan Review 
 
In order to ensure Pathway Plan documentation better meets the needs of Care 
Leavers, a task and finish group was established to review the related planning 
processes and pa
[...]
 parent 
groups and schools. Also 
presented at SENCO 
training and at other 
professional meetings. 
More promotion is 
planned over the coming 
months. 
 

2) Improved Health 
Outcomes 

 
The Scrutiny Panel 
recommends that 
Lincolnshire County Council 
continues to strengthen 
positive relationships with 
CCGs, to develop a proactive 
approach and to support the 
implementation of the SEND 
action plan. 

 

Yes It is acknowledged that 
the identified health 
outcomes for children 
and young people are 
not always clear in their 
statutory plans and 
therefore there is 
concern that needs 
could be overlooked and 
outcomes for young 
people may not be 
achieved.  
 
The SEND Steering 
Group and SEND 
Health Committee is 
overseeing the changes 
required to ensure that 
the importance of 
accurate identification of 
health needs and clear 

The Designated Clinical 
Officer (DCO) for SEND, 
employed by the CCG, 
has appointed an 
Associate DCO. This role 
will provide 
critique/commentary/ 
challenge on clinical 
report writing in order to 
improve quality of report 
writing and provide clarity 
on health needs and 
health outcomes. 
 
An independent audit of 
the health elements of 
EHC Plans has been 
completed and the final 
report is due to go to the 
SEND Health Committee. 
This provides useful 

31.08.20 Kate Capel, 
LCC / Russell 
Outen-Coe, 

CCG P
age 23



outcomes are being 
included in young 
people's plans to ensure 
that their health 
outcomes are improved.    

evidence of where and 
how improvements can 
be made to support 
clinicians to provide 
reports that are outcome 
focused.  
 
The use of the electronic 
Hub for all EHC needs 
assessments and annual 
reviews continues to 
progress; this will provide 
a clear report/ 
assessment format for all 
contributors to the needs 
assessment and review. 
This is likely to be 
implemented in 
September 2020 
following an initial pilot. 
 

3) Pathway Plan Review 
 

The Scrutiny Panel supports 
reviewin
[...]
. The team 
is responsible for ensuring that children who work and perform do so safely and 
legally. The report outlines the work carried out by the team and the strategies 
used to enforce the relevant laws around children working and performing. It 
outlines the power of the local authority to prosecute an employer or organisation 
if there is a breach of the law and presents the new prosecution policy for 
Children in Employment and Entertainment to the Committee for scrutiny. 
 
 

Actions Required:  
 
The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is invited to note the report 
and the attached Policy and make comments to the Executive Director of 
Children's Services. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Child in Employment and Entertainment function (CEE) is part of the 
Lincolnshire County Council's Inclusion & Attendance team, Children's Services. 
The dedicated officer and business support is responsible for ensuring that the 
safeguarding responsibilities placed upon the local authority are met in respect of 
children who are involved in entertainment and employment across Lincolnshire.  
 
The service area is responsible for the licensing of all Lincolnshire children from 
birth until they cease to be of compulsory school age who appear in a performance 
either on the stage or on television, take part in certain sporting activities, work as 
models, or engaged in part time work. It is also responsible for issuing Chaperone 
Licences to adults who support, safeguard and oversee performances and 
activities.  
 
In 2018/19 Lincolnshire local authority issued 293 work permits for children, 346 
performance licences, 143 Body of Persons Approvals (involving 6913 children) 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



and 483 Chaperone licences. The table below shows the comparison for the last 
four years. 
 

 

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019 

Employment permits 336 280 288 293 

Chaperone Licences 285 475 547 483 

Performance Licences 337 427 307 346 

Body of Persons 
[...]
ildren's Services with the power to authorise, in writing, any named officer or 
officers of the Council to carry out a specific or general function on their behalf.  
Therefore it is the Executive Director who can authorise officers within the Inclusion 
and Attendance Team, and also Trading Standards Officers should joint 
prosecution take place, to enforce all legislation and by-laws relating to the 
licencing of child employment.   
 
In doing so the Executive Director is exercising non-executive functions of the 
Council. 
 
It is important that those functions be exercised against a published policy and the 
draft Policy attached at Appendix A will be presented to the Executive Director of 
Children's Services for approval. The comments of the Scrutiny Committee are 
sought on the Policy before it is submitted for decision. 
 
The powers in respect of child employment permits are contained in the 
Lincolnshire County Council Bye-Laws. They state that within one week of 
employing a child, the employer must send the local authority written notification 
containing certain information to satisfy the local authority that the proposed 
employment is lawful in terms of the age of the child, the hours worked, the work 
itself and that the child's health, welfare and ability to take full advantage of their 

Page 29



education will not be jeopardised. Only if these conditions are not met or at risk, 
would the local authority refused to issue a work permit. 
 
 
2. Conclusion
 

The recommendation is that the Committee notes the report and the attached 
Policy and makes comments to the Executive Director of Children's Services. 
 
 
3. Consultation 

 
a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

No impact. 
 

 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Children in Employment and Entertainment: Prosecution Policy 

 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 22 NOVEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R J KENDRICK (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A P Maughan (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, 
R L Foulkes, C Matthews, S R Parkin, M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten. 
 
Added Members 
 
Church Representative: Reverend P A Johnson. 
 
Councillor: D Brailsford  (Executive Councillor for Children's Services) attended the 
meeting as an invited guest. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager), Katrina Cope (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Roz Cordy (Interim Assistant Director of Safeguarding), 
Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), Heather Sandy (Interim Director of 
Education) and Sara Apps (General Manager, Learning Disabilities, Adult Care). 
 
36     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr S C Rudman (Church Representative) 
and Mrs P J Barnett (Parent Governor Representative). 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell 
(Executive Councillor Adult Care, Health and Children's Services). 
 
37     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington wished it to be noted that he had an adopted son who 
was in receipt of services from Barnardo's. 
 
38     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 OCTOBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 18 October 2019 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

 



2 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
39     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 

FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND CHIEF 
OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Support Councillor for Children's Services advised that he had 
recently attended the Big Conversation Event; which had been very successful and 
enlightening.  The Committee was advised that one of the issues raised by the young 
people had been the language used when speaking to the young people, as Looked 
After Children.  The Interim Director of Children's Services had accepted the 
challenge and it was hoped that the changes would be put in place by April 2020. 
 
The Executive Support Councillor for Children's Services advised further that at the 
recent Corporate Parenting Panel meeting, representatives from Barnardo's and 
health had extended their support for the proposed changes. 
 
The Committee noted that officers from the Participation Team were raising the 
profile and attendance of the V4C, by developing a programme of activities; and 
exploring the use of alternatives venues. It was noted further that there had been 
increased participation within the East Lindsey Quadrant. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer agreed to arrange the circulation of forthcoming V4C 
meeting dates to members of the Committee.          
 
40     PROGRESS REPORT ON TRANSITIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Consideration was given to a joint report from Justin Hackney, Assistant Director for 
Specialist Adult Services and Sheridan Dodsworth, Head of Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND), which provided the Committee with an update on the 
progress made on the recommendations from the Transitions Scrutiny Review Final 
Report – April 2019. 
 
Heather Sandy, Interim Director of Education introduced the report and advised that 
the Transitions Scrutiny Panel Review had supported implementing the work 
identified as part of the SEND Steering Group Action Plan and the areas of 
development identified through the Ofsted/CQC Inspection of Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities.  The Panel identified the need to undertake improvements in 
the following areas of transition:- 
 

 Information and Advice through the Local Offer – Page 17 of the report 
highlighted themes from the review; 

 Improve Health Outcomes – Page 17 of the report highlighted themes from the 
review; and 

 Review Pathway Plans for Care Leavers – Page 18 of the report highlighted 
themes from the review. 

 
It was reported that in response to the Transitions Scrutiny Review, an Action Plan 
had been formally adopted to summarise the Executive response and monitor 



3 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

progress against the three recommendations.  Appendix A to the report provided a 
copy of the Action Plan for the Committee to consider.  
 
The Committee was advised of the following progress made against each of the three 
recommendations:- 
 

 Recommendation 1 – Information and Advice Local Offer – The Committee 
was advised that a range of options had been undertaken to actively promote 
the Local Offer, which had included ensuring that the Local Offer was 
designed to meet the needs of all service users.  It was highlighted that this 
had involved the refresh of existing SEND information and layout to ensure 
that it was streamlined and accessible.  It was highlighted further that a new 
navigation system had been put in place to improve the service user 
experience.  Also, both the 'Local Offer' booklet and the 'Moving On' brochure 
had been reviewed and refreshed, with both of them now being available 
online and in a printed version.  The Committee noted that promotional events 
had been held to promote the Local Offer further.  It was reported that it was 
hoped that the working group would have completed all tasks relating to the 
said recommendation by 31 March 2020; 

 Recommendation 2 – Improved Health Outcomes – The Committee was 
advised that the Dedicated Clinical Officer for SEND, (who was employed by 
the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)) had appointed an Associate 
Dedicated Clinical Officer who had responsibility for reviewing clinical report 
writing in order to improve the quality of reports, and provide clarity on health 
needs and health outcomes.  It was noted that an audit of the health elements 
of Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans had been completed, which had 
provided useful evidence of where and how improvements could be made.  It 
was noted further that the use of the electronic Hub for all EHC needs 
assessments and annual reviews was continuing to progress; and that it was 
likely to be implemented in September 2020, following an initial pilot.  It was 
reported that all tasks relating to this recommendation would be completed by 
September 2020; and 

 Recommendation 3 – Pathway Plan Review – The Committee was advised 
that a task and finish group had been established to review the related 
planning processes and paperwork.  It was highlighted that Pathway 
Assessment tools and planning documents had been redesigned and tested 
with young people to make sure they fully met the needs of Care Leavers.  It 
was highlighted further that the revised documentation was due to go live on 
12 December 2019, which ensured that this recommendation has been 
achieved. 

 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following points:- 
 

 Electronic Hub for all Education and Health Care needs assessments – The 
Committee was advised that the use of the Hub would provide a clear 
report/assessment format for all contributors to the needs assessment and 
review; 

 The use of the term 'Local Offer', which was the Department of Education's 
language to describe the services available for children and young people with 



4 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

special educational needs or disabilities (SEND) and their families, and the 
need to make the term more parent friendly; 

 The need to ensure that the 'Local Offer' was easy to find on the Council's 
website.  The Committee was advised that the website was currently being re-
designed to provide a smoother more user friendly experience.  Officers 
agreed to highlight the matter to the Web Team; 

 A request was made for members of the Corporate Parenting Panel to see a 
copy of the updated Pathway Plans; and 

 Congratulations were extended to Officers for the progress made on the 
Executive Response Action Plan and some reassurance was gained from the 
fact that the outcomes from the Scrutiny Review had mirrored those 
highlighted in the Ofsted/CQC inspection. 

 
In conclusion, the Committee highlighted the need to be outcome focussed rather 
than system focussed; the need for the 'Local Offer' to be housed on the website 
where it could be easily navigated; and to ensure that hard copies of the said 
document were still made available when requested.  The Committee also requested 
a further progress report in six months' time; and that a representative from the 
Clinical Commissioning Group should be invited to attend, to provide an update on 
recommendation two relating to improved health outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the progress made on the Transitions Scrutiny Review 
recommendations be reviewed. 

 
2. That a further progress report be received by the Committee in six months' 

time; and that a representative from the Clinical Commissioning Group be 
invited to attend the said meeting to provide an update relating to 
recommendation two, improved health outcomes. 

 
41     CHILD IN EMPLOYMENT AND ENTERTAINMENT PROSECUTION 

POLICY 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Jill Chandar-Nair, Inclusion and Attendance 
Manager, which provided the Committee with an update on the work being carried 
out by the Inclusion and Attendance Team; and the strategies used to enforce the 
relevant laws around children working and performing. 
 
Attached at Appendix A to the report was a draft copy of the 'Children in Employment 
and Entertainment Prosecution Policy – May 2019' for the Committee to consider.   
 
The report highlighted that in 2018/19, the Local Authority had issued 293 permits for 
children, 346 performance licences, 143 Body of Persons Approvals (involving 6913 
children); and 483 Chaperone licences.  A table on page 28 of the report provided 
comparison information from the last four years for the Committee to consider.  
 
The Committee noted that the Inclusion and Attendance Team provided guidance to 
officers of the County Council, employers, organisations involved in the entertainment 



5 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

22 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

i.e. theatres, young people and parents on the enforcement practices of the County 
Council relating to child employment and children in entertainment legislation.  The 
Committee noted further that schools were also trained on the policy. 
 
It was highlighted that prosecution was only a means to an end; the desired outcome 
was for being compliant with all legal requirements.  It was highlighted further that 
when there was failure to comply with legal requirements, it was because of a lack of 
awareness, a failure to interpret the legislation; or, as the result of a mistake. It was 
noted that in some cases there was deliberate attempt to exploit, or consciously 
break the law.  It was noted further that in these cases, the decision to prosecute 
rested with the authority.      
 
It was reported that the power to licence the employment of children rested with the 
Executive Director of Children's Services.  It was noted further that it was the 
Executive Director who could authorise other officers within the Inclusion and 
Attendance Team and also Trading Standards should joint prosecution take place, to 
enforce all legislation and by-laws relating to the licencing of child employment. 
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the draft policy before the policy was 
submitted to the Executive Director of Children's Services for a decision. 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following comments:- 
 

 Confirmation was given that the Inclusion and Attendance Team was proactive 
in going out and speaking to businesses and organisations to make them 
aware of the law, but also relied on intelligence coming into the team of 
potential offences.  Concern was raised that there was a risk that some 
incidences might be missed as there were not enough officers to look into 
everything.  However, it was noted that training was provided to schools to 
raise awareness so that schools could monitor children's attendance and 
identify early on any potential concerns that children might be working; 

 It was highlighted that the document was not clear on when the Council would 
prosecute and whether there were certain situations when the Council would 
not prosecute.  Officers confirmed there was discretion for the Executive 
Director of Children's Services to decide when to prosecute, and that 
prosecution would take place when a child was being exploited or was missing 
from school; 

 The fact that the 1933 legislation did not reflect current circumstances.  
Concern was raised that the legislation around children in employment and 
entertainment was outdated as it did not cover self-employment or internet 
usage.  It was highlighted that a number of young people used selling 
websites and/or were social influencers where they would potentially be 
receiving free gifts to advertise online.  In addition, there was a need to protect 
young people from adult material on the internet.  It was also agreed that the 
legislation was outdated by only allowing young people to work for two hours 
on a Sunday.  Officers advised that they were continually lobbying 
Government with regard to this matter; 

 Areas of work that were prohibited employment for all children.  Reassurance 
was given that if children were exposed to adult materials or, in situations that 



6 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
22 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

were deemed to be unsuitable for children, the Council had other legislation 
available for it to use that protected children from exposure; and that joint 
safeguarding working arrangements were in place to deal with such matters; 
and 

 Chaperone licence – Confirmation was given that there was an on-line system; 
and that applicants were encouraged to complete one, well in advance. 

 
The Committee extended thanks to the Inclusion and Attendance Manager for the 
informative report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Child in Employment and Entertainment Prosecution Policy presented 
be received; and that a summary of the comments raised above be passed on 
to the Executive Director of Children's Services. 

 
42     CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to comment on the 
content of its work programme, to ensure that its scrutiny activity was focussed where 
it could be of greatest benefit. 
 
Details of the Committee's planned items were shown on pages 42 and 43 of the 
report. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that there was one amendment to 
the work programme.  The Committee noted that a report on "Schools Funding 
Changes 2020/21" was going to be added to the agenda for the next meeting of the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on 17 January 2020.  The 
Committee noted that this report was for pre-decision scrutiny prior to an Executive 
Councillor decision on 21 January 2020. 
 
Also, detailed at Appendix A was a list of all upcoming Forward Plan decisions 
relating to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
presented be agreed, subject to the amendment as detailed above. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.13 am. 


